

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA, AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF APRIL,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO**

WRIT PETITION NO: 11423 OF 2025

Between:

Kamatham Venkata Reddy, S/o. K. Govinda Reddy, Aged about 38 years, Occ. Unemployee, R/o. Vaddi Reddy Gudem, Shanthi Nagar, Gurrampode Mandal, Nalgonda District - 508256 Candidate ID . 71150756, H.T.No. 102173, Caste. OC, Marks - 45, Revised Rank - 98, (Original Rank - 30)

...Petitioner

AND

1. The Telangana State Southern Power Distribution Company Ltd., Rep. by its Chairman and Managing Director, Corporate Office at H.No. 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad-63
2. The Chief General Manager (HRD), TG SPDCL, Corporate Office at 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad - 63
3. The Superintending Engineer (Operations), Operation Circle Nalgonda, TGSPDCL, Nalgonda District, Telangana
4. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Energy Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad, Telangana

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri Aedula Govinda Reddy presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly writ of mandamus declaring the action of the Respondents, not considering representations dated 08.01.2025 & 03.04.2025 of the petitioner is illegal, arbitrary and misuse of the office and authority and violates Article 14, 16 and 21 of the constitution of India, and consequently direct the respondents to appoint the petitioner as Junior Lineman as per the Honble High Court Orders in W.P. No. 25110 of 2022 & Batch, and W.A. No. 795 of 2024 & Batch, without reference to their local area in the leftover vacancies.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Aedula Govinda Reddy

Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Chairman and Managing Director, Telangana State Southern Power Distribution Company Ltd., Corporate Office at H.No. 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad-63
2. The Chief General Manager (HRD), TG SPDCL, Corporate Office at 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad - 63
3. The Superintending Engineer (Operations), Operation Circle Nalgonda, TGSPDCL, Nalgonda District, Telangana
4. The Principal Secretary, State of Telangana, Energy Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad, Telangana

are directed to show cause on or before 18.06.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Sri N. Sreedhar Reddy, learned Standing Counsel for TGSPDCL, takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

Learned Government Pleader for services-II takes notice on behalf of respondent No.4.

Post on 18.06.2025.

**Sd/- L. VIJAYA LAKSHMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman and Managing Director, Telangana State Southern Power Distribution Company Ltd., Corporate Office at H.No. 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad-63
2. The Chief General Manager (HRD), TG SPDCL, Corporate Office at 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad - 63

3. The Superintending Engineer (Operations), Operation Circle Nalgonda, TGSPDCL, Nalgonda District, Telangana
4. The Principal Secretary, State of Telangana, Energy Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad, Telangana (Addresses 1 to 4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. One CC to SRI. AEDULA GOVINDA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to Government Pleader. For Service-II [OUT]
7. One spare copy



HIGH COURT

RRNJ

DATED:16/04/2025

POST ON 18.06.2025



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.11423 of 2025